503174822 02/11/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3221436

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK FRANKLIN DAVIS	09/20/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DOLBY LABORATORIES LICENSING CORPORATION	
Street Address:	100 Potrero Avenue	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94103-4813	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14614672

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)645-4000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (415) 357-7052

Email: Cynthia.Severn@dolby.com

Correspondent Name: CYNTHIA SEVERN
Address Line 1: 100 POTRERO AVENUE

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DOL11509US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CYNTHIA SEVERN
SIGNATURE:	/Cynthia Severn/
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2015
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=DOL11507US-20070920-Executed Assign+Decl+POA#page1.tif source=DOL11507US-20070920-Executed Assign+Decl+POA#page2.tif source=DOL11507US-20070920-Executed Assign+Decl+POA#page3.tif source=DOL11507US-20070920-Executed Assign+Decl+POA#page4.tif

PATENT 503174822 REEL: 034936 FRAME: 0560

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

As a below named inventor, I declare:			
I believe I am the original, first and sole inventor, or an original, first and joint invento if more than one name is given below, of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought in the invention described in:			
 □ the attached application, or ☒ application No. <u>11/888,657</u> filed on <u>July 31, 2007</u>, □ as amended on; 			
I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application identified above, including the claims, as amended by any amendment specifically referred to above;			
I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including material information which became available between the filing date of any prior application and the National or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application, if applicable; and			
All statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, all statements made herein on information and belief are believed to be true, and these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.			
FULL NAME OF INVENTOR(S)			
Inventor one: Mark Franklin Davis Signature Output Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date D			

Docket: DOL11507

- 1 -

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mark Franklin Davis a resident of Pacifica, California, herein referred to as ASSIGNOR, is an inventor and owner of the United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/888,657 filed July 31, 2007, entitled MULTICHANNEL AUDIO CODING.

WHEREAS, DOLBY LABORATORIES LICENSING CORPORATION, a New York corporation, having a place of business at 100 Potrero Street, San Francisco, California, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention to which said application is directed, in and to any and all improvements relating to said invention, and in and to all patents thereon, when granted in the United States and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR:

1. ASSIGNOR hereby grants, sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest:

(a) in and to said application, invention, and improvements thereto, and each and every additional application filed anywhere in the world, whether or not the country of filing is a member of the International Union for the Protection of Industrial Property (The Paris Convention), which additional application is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of or is a counterpart of or is based on or relates to said application, invention or improvements thereto;

(b) all priority rights associated with the filing of each and every such application, for each country of The Paris Convention and for Taiwan; and

- (c) in and to each and every patent on said invention or improvements thereto that may be granted by any country, including each and every patent that may be granted on any of the applications referred to in sub-section (a), and in and to each and every reissue, reexamination certificate, or extension of each and every such patent.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby warrants, covenants and represents that he has not heretofore granted any license, right or privilege in respect to the said applications, patents, or said invention, nor in any other way encumbered the same, and that he has the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire right, title and interest hereby assigned.
- 3. ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE he will promptly execute all papers deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE to perfect ownership of said invention, applications, and patents to ASSIGNEE, and execute all oaths, declarations and other papers deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE for prosecuting said applications and patents, for use in interference proceedings involving said invention, applications and patents, for use in opposition proceedings involving said invention, applications and patents, for refiling said applications, for filing of divisional, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part applications deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE, for reissuance or reexamination of said patents, or for the filing in foreign countries of applications for patents

Docket: DOL11507 - 1 -

PATENT REEL: 034936 FRAME: 0562

counterpart to or based on or related to said application or to an application which is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of said application or which application relates to said invention or improvements thereto. ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE, he will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference, opposition and reexamination proceedings involving said invention, applications and patents, and in litigation involving said invention, applications and patents, and will assist in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention, applications and patents.

4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument.

Dated: 20 Sep 2007 _____ Made

Notarial Acknowledgement

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

On this 20 zt day of ______, 2007 before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Assignor, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on this Assignment the Assignor, or the entity upon behalf of which the Assignor acted, executed this Assignment.

Witness my hand and official seal:

[Seal]

My Commission Expires: <u>Nev.</u> (3, 200)

MIGIS. GUO OMM. EXP. DEC.

Docket: DOL11507

- 2 -

POWER OF ATTORNEY

I am an official empowered to act on behalf of DOLBY LABORATORIES LICENSING CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 100 Potrero Ave., San Francisco, California ("COMPANY").

COMPANY holds all rights, title and interest in the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled "Multichannel Audio Coding" by Mark Franklin Davis, described in United States application Serial Number 11/888,657 filed July 31, 2007, by virtue of assignment from the inventor(s) identified above, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel _____, Frame _____, or for which a copy thereof is attached.

All prior-filed powers of attorney, if any, in connection with this application are hereby revoked and the following are appointed as principal attorneys and agents with full power of substitution and revocation, to appoint other principal and associate attorneys, to prosecute this application, to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith and to receive the original Letters Patent:

Thomas A. Gallagher (Reg. No. 24,815) David N. Lathrop (Reg. No. 34,655)

Please send all correspondence to:

GALLAGHER & LATHROP 601 California Street Suite 1111 San Francisco, CA 94108-2805

For Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation:

(Signature)

(Printed Name)

ber 20, 2007

(Title)

` .

Docket: DOL11507

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 034936 FRAME: 0564

RECORDED: 02/11/2015